Before the beginning of the reporting period, capital investments in state real estate properties funded
by EU funds were transferred to the Ministry of Finance to be added to the cost of the asset after
construction is completed. During the project implementation claims and liabilities related to the
project funding were recognised by the Company on its own balance sheet.

Effective from 1 January 2020 the Company changed the accounting treatment of projects financed by
EU funds. In the reporting period capital investments were transferred to the Ministry of Finance for
recognition under construction in progress in proportion to the degree of completion and so was all
work completed before the beginning of the reporting period. The new accounting policy more
accurately reflects substance of these transactions.

The change of the accounting policy is reflected in the financial statements retrospectively.

SJSC VALSTS NEKUSTAMIE ĪPAŠUMI Financial Statements for 2020
Reg. No. 40003294758, legal address Talejas iela 1, Riga, LV-1026, Latvia

36

Assets 31.12.2019
as reported

Adjustment related
to the change in
accounting policy

31.12.2019
adjusted

Total non-current assets 365 225 779 - 365 225 779

Total current assets 32 468 493 (586 660) 31 881 833

Trade and other receivables 10 135 005 (586 660) 9 548 345

Total other current assets 22 333 488 - 22 333 488

Total assets 397 694 272 (586 660) 397 107 612

Total shareholder's equity 278 738 281 - 278 738 281

Total non-current liabilities 86 796 637 - 86 796 637

Total current liabilities 32 159 354 (586 660) 31 572 694

Accounts payable to suppliers and
contractors, and other creditors 15 831 450 (586 660) 15 244 790

Total other non-current liabilities 16 327 904 - 16 327 904

Total liabilities 118 955 991 (586 660) 118 369 331

Total equity and liabilities 397 694 272 (586 660) 397 107 612

3. New standards, amendments and interpretations

A number of new standards (or amendments thereto) are in effect for annual periods beginning after
1 January 2020, which do not have a material impact on the financial statements.

Standards published but not yet effective

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2020, with
earlier application permitted; however, the Company has not early adopted the new standards in
preparing these financial statements.

Onerous contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (amendments to IAS 37)

The amendments clarify which costs should be taken into account in determining the cost of fulfilling